

08-1489-cr

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER W. SCHMEISSER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-1489-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

DAVID M. SCOTT,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER W. SCHMEISSER
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal	3
a. Establishing the relevant accounts	3
b. The defendant embezzles from the relevant accounts	4
c. The lulling conduct	5
d. Guilty plea and sentencing memoranda on the issue of restitution	6
e. The sentencing of the defendant	7
f. The parties' supplemental memoranda regarding restitution and lost investment returns	8
1. The government's submission	8

2. The defendant’s supplemental submission	10
g. The district court’s restitution order	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	14
I. The district court did not err by including in restitution the amount that the stolen property – namely, mutual funds – would have increased in value by the date of sentencing	14
A. Relevant facts	14
B. Governing law and standard of review	15
1. Available restitution for stolen property ..	15
2. Waiver	17
3. Standard of review	18
C. Discussion	19
1. The stolen property was mutual funds – not cash – making investment gains appropriately included in a valuation of loss	19

2.	Even if, for the sake of argument, the stolen property were considered to be “cash,” the district court did not legally err by including a rate of return under the restitution statute	21
3.	To the extent that the victims are entitled to any recovery greater than the original cash value of the stolen mutual funds, the defendant waived any challenge to the methodology employed by the district court	27
II.	Any error by the the district court in failing to issue the restitution order within 90 days of sentencing was harmless, as acknowledged by the defendant	28
	Conclusion	31
	Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
	Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Rodgers v United States</i> , 332 U.S. 371 (1947)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 366 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Catoggio</i> , 326 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 481 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 376 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Patty</i> , 992 F.2d 1045 (10th Cir. 1993)	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 252 (2008)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Rico Industries</i> , 854 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>United States v. Rochester</i> , 898 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 269 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Sleight</i> , 808 F.2d 1012 (3d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 944 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 211 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2000)	30

<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 930 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1991)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Wellington</i> , 417 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Zakhary</i> , 357 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2004)	30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3663	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3664	viii, 14, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3742	vii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	vii
